	Part 1
	ITEM NO.




REPORT OF STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION
TO THE LEAD MEMBER FOR HOUSING ON MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2010.
TITLE:
AWARD OF CONTRACT EXTENSION FOR THE PROVISION HOUSING RELATED SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SINGLE HOMELESS PEOPLE WITH ALCOHOL MISSUSE ISSUES.
RECOMMENDATION:
The Lead Member for Housing is recommended to:

1. Approve the award of a contract extension of twelve months from September 2010 to September 2011 to ‘Positive Lifestyles’ for the delivery of housing related support services for single homeless people and those with alcohol misuse issues. The total annual contract value for 2010/11 is £509,300.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

1. The support provider Positive Lifestyles provides accommodation based and non-accommodation based housing related support across three services. In total they have 44 units of short term accommodation with support and 4 units of long term accommodation with support; in addition they offer an outreach and resettlement service to 31 people with support needs living independently in the community. The services are primarily for single homeless people and those with alcohol problems. 
2. In September 2009 the Supporting People Team carried out a review of the services provided by Positive Lifestyles’. The review identified areas for improvement within Positive Lifestyles services, specifically around quality and value for money. 

3. On 5th March 2010 Supporting People Commissioning Body agreed to extend the current ‘Positive Lifestyles’ contracts to September 2011 to allow the service provider a realistic period of time to implement an agreed ‘Project Improvement Plan’. This will create improved service delivery, improved outcomes for service users and efficiency savings of £32,700. 
4. The contract extension was approved by Supporting People Commissioning Body  on the understanding that the contract with ‘Positive Lifestyles’ will be either tendered at the end of the contract extension period  (September 2011) or the service will be decommissioned if it is no longer strategically relevant. 
5. The Supporting People Team are currently carrying out a strategic review of all drug and alcohol housing related support services in Salford. This will include gathering accurate needs and demand data for this group and will consider the future use of this model of service provision, consideration will also be given to the new service development of the ‘Places of Change Centre’ for single homeless men which is due to open in Salford in March 2011.

6. Approval from Lead Member for Housing is now being sought to award a contract extension to ‘Positive Lifestyles’ for the delivery of housing related support services to single homeless people and those with alcohol misuse issues. The annual contract price for 2010/11 will now be £509,300 following the adjustments due to efficiencies of £32,700. The previous contract value for 2009/10 was £542,000.
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

Supporting People Business Plan 09/10 & 10/11

Salford City Council Corporate Procurement Handbook 2009
Supporting People Strategy 2005 – 2010
Salford’s Local Area Agreement 2008 - 2011 

KEY DECISION:
YES 
DETAILS:
1.0 Background

1.1
The Supporting People Programme delivers housing related support services to vulnerable people in Salford; it was introduced in April 2003 with grant funding which was ring fenced solely for the purpose of commissioning housing related support services. 
1.2
From April 2010 the ring fence was removed and the grant now forms part of Salford’s Area Based Grant funding. This change allows increased flexibility with the use of Supporting People funding and importantly, it further enables the development and commissioning of jointly funded services where joint outcomes, within Salford’s Local Area Agreement, can be achieved for the citizens of Salford. However, it should be noted that, in the current economic climate, there is a requirement to manage the programme within the context of reducing funding and creating efficiencies where these opportunities are available.
1.3
The Supporting People Programme currently funds a total of 245 services, managed by 55 provider organisations, offering support to 5793 people across 19 different client groups.

1.4
Supporting People Commissioning Body governs the programme; this is of a partnership of lead officers and commissioners from Salford City Council’s Sustainable Regeneration and Community, Health and Social Care Directorates, Salford Probation Service, and the Primary Care Trust.
2.0 Detail
2.1
Positive Lifestyles is an organisation based in Salford that provides    supported accommodation across three sites. The services are detailed below;
a. Lancaster House offers 36 units of short term accommodation for men aged 18-65 who are homeless and need support to manage their tenancy and move on to achieve independent living.  The service provides support for those who have previously had substance misuse issues, mental health issues or who have offended or at risk of offending behaviour.  

b. Royal Court is an accommodation based service which has two separate functions:

-
Four units of long term accommodation (more than 2 years) which  offer support for older people aged 50+.   The service users have multiple needs, primarily   alcohol misuse issues, including those who fail to engage with alcohol treatment services and do not wish to abstain from alcohol, these service users need support to stabilise their alcohol consumption and maintain independent living.  

-
Eight units of short term accommodation (less than 2  years) which offer support for service users aged 18-65 who misuse alcohol. This service provides support and signposting to specialist services with the intention of reducing the service users’ alcohol intake and signposting to detox at the appropriate time.  The service has established links with providers of abstinence accommodation in the Salford area and works towards providing a planned route to independent living.

c. 
The outreach service is short-term with 31 units for adults aged 18-65 with alcohol problems or single homeless with support  needs.  Support is offered weekly in the service user’s own home with the aim of enabling people to sustain their tenancies and establish support links within the community.

2.2 Positive Lifestyles and Salford City Council have a steady state 
contract in place which commenced in August 2007, this contract ran for a two-year period to July 31st 2009 with the option to extend for a further 3 year period subject to satisfactory contractual review. The  option to extend for a further 3 years is not recommended in this case and as such a one-year variation to contract notice was issued to allow the Supporting People Team a reasonable time period to carry out an detailed review and make recommendations on the future of Positive Lifestyles services.  
2.3
In August 2009 the Supporting People Team carried out a detailed review of the services provided by Positive Lifestyles. The review highlighted concerns and identified areas for improvement for Positive Lifestyles services, specifically around quality and value for money. 

2.4
A report detailing the findings from the Supporting People service  review and the recommendation to implement a ‘Project Improvement Plan’ was presented to Supporting People Commissioning Body on 23rd April 2010. Following careful consideration, and agreement of a number of conditions, approval was given to award a contract extension for the Positive Lifestyles services to 30th September 2011. 
2.5  The agreed conditions in the ‘Project Improvement Plan’ include;
 - Savings in 2010/11 to the value of £32,7000.
 - Appoint one additional staff member to enable the implementation of double staffing cover at the Royal Court service due to the complex needs of this group

-
Separation of the landlord and support functions of the service in preparation for the support element to be tendered at the end of the contract extension period should this be required
2.6
The timeframe was agreed to allow the provider a reasonable period of time to implement the agreed changes detailed within the ‘Project Improvement Plan’ and to allow the Supporting People Team a period of time to carry out a strategic review of all drug and alcohol services in order to determine future requirements for this group.
2.7
Commissioning Body also agreed that at the end of the contract period the service will either be decommissioned, if it is no longer strategically relevant due to he opening of the Places of Change Centre, or a reconfigured service specification or this type of service will be developed and tendered. Whichever option is taken here is real potential to make further savings from this sector in 2011/12.
2.8
During the contract extension period the service will focus on supporting service users to manage their tenancy by ensuring they understand their rights and responsibilities as a tenant and neighbour.   Assistance will be provided to support service users to develop the skills needed to sustain independent living and explore opportunities for education, training and / or employment. Service Users will also be          supported to manage their health, including their alcohol consumption.  Offering this type of housing related support is proven to contribute directly to the following National Indicators within Salford’s Local Area Agreement;

· NI 141 - the percentage of vulnerable people achieving independent living

· NI 18  -  the adult re-offending rates for those under probation supervision

· NI 156 – the number of households living in temporary accommodation  
· NI 39 -  rate of hospital admissions per 100,000 for alcohol related harm
2.9
Full consideration has been given to the fact that budget cuts are required cross the Supporting People Programme in 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13. The funding commitment to this project was reviewed by Commissioning Body and the outcome was a recommendation that, due to the agreed ‘Project Improvement Plan’, including the agreed savings this financial year and the Council’s responsibility to reduce the gap on NI 156 (the number of households living in temporary accommodation) that this project should continue to be commissioned up to September 2011 and that further efficiency savings would be made elsewhere within the Supporting People Programme.
3.0 Conclusion
3.1
Approval is now sought from Lead Member for Housing, to allow the Supporting People Team to award contract extensions to Positive Lifestyles for the delivery of housing related support services to homeless single people and those with alcohol misuse issues. The total annual contract value for 2010/11 is £509,300.
KEY COUNCIL POLICIES:
· Salford Supporting People Strategy 2005 – 2010

· Salford Housing Strategy 2008 - 2011

· The Salford Agreement 2008 – 2011

· The Community Action Plan 2006 – 2016

· Salford’s Community Safety Strategy
EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 
All provider organisations that hold a current contract with Supporting People are assessed through the Supporting People review framework as part of the contract management process; this includes assessment of their policies in relation to equal opportunities and equality and diversity. 
ASSESSMENT OF RISK: HIGH 

If this proposal is not approved and subsequently the service is not provided, there is a risk that the housing and support needs of single homeless people and those with alcohol misuse issues will not be met and this may impact on the measurement of national indicators within the Salford Local Area Agreement.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:  Supporting People element of Area Based Grant. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: Supplied by Chidi Ebizie Ext. 4711
The proposals in this report have been discussed in detail and Chidi Ebizie has confirmed there are no legal implications to taking these proposals forward. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Supplied by Frank O’Brien Ext. 2585. 
The proposals contained in this report can be funded from the approved Supporting People (Area Based Grant) allocation.
OTHER DIRECTORATES CONSULTED:  
Key partners from other directorates have been consulted and kept updated through their membership and representation on Supporting People Governance structures. No issues of concern have been raised.
CONTACT OFFICER: Victoria Crookes (Contracts Manager)

TEL. NO. - Extension 8755
WARD(S) TO WHICH REPORT RELATE(S): All wards

[image: image1.emf]Positive Lifestyles  Press Release - SEPT 10 (2).doc




_1347364655.doc
Contact details 


Victoria Crookes – Supporting People Team
0161 922 8755
Victoria.crookes@salford.gov.uk 

Opening paragraph 


The Supporting People Team is seeking Lead Member approval to award of a contract extension of twelve months from September 2010 to September 2011 to ‘Positive Lifestyles’ for the delivery of housing related support services for single homeless people and those with alcohol misuse issues. 

Body 

The support provider Positive Lifestyles provides accommodation based and non-accommodation based housing related support across three services. In total they have 44 units of short term accommodation with support and 4 units of long term accommodation with support; in addition they offer an outreach and resettlement service to 31 people with support needs living independently in the community. The services are primarily for single homeless people and those with alcohol problems. 


In September 2009 the Supporting People Team carried out a review of the services provided by Positive Lifestyles’. The review identified areas for improvement within Positive Lifestyles services, specifically around quality and value for money. 


On 5th March 2010 Supporting People Commissioning Body agreed to extend the current ‘Positive Lifestyles’ contracts to September 2011 to allow the service provider a realistic period of time to implement an agreed ‘Project Improvement Plan’. This will create improved service delivery, improved outcomes for service users and efficiency savings of £32,700. 


The contract extension was approved by Supporting People Commissioning Body  on the understanding that the contract with ‘Positive Lifestyles’ will be either tendered at the end of the contract extension period  (September 2011) or the service will be decommissioned if it is no longer strategically relevant. 


The Supporting People Team are currently carrying out a strategic review of all drug and alcohol housing related support services in Salford. This will include gathering accurate needs and demand data for this group and will consider the future use of this model of service provision, consideration will also be given to the new service development of the ‘Places of Change Centre’ for single homeless men which is due to open in Salford in March 2011.


The service will cover all wards and will be funded through the Supporting People element of Area Based Grant. 

Closing paragraph 

During the contract extension period the service will focus on supporting service users to manage their tenancy by ensuring they understand their rights and responsibilities as a tenant and neighbour. Assistance will be provided to support service users to develop the skills needed to sustain independent living and explore opportunities for education, training and / or employment. Service Users will also be supported to manage their health, including their alcohol consumption. Offering this type of housing related support is proven to contribute directly to the following National Indicators within Salford’s Local Area Agreement;


· NI 141 - the percentage of vulnerable people achieving independent living


 -     NI 18  -  the adult re-offending rates for those under probation supervision


 -     NI 156 – the number of households living in temporary accommodation  

 -     NI 39 -  rate of hospital admissions per 100,000 for alcohol related harm


Further details 

N/A


